RC702-FX
Ethernet over SDH
User Manual
Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
                                                    Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
1. Caution
Please carefully read the following precautions before installing and deploying
RC702-FX equipment, and operate strictly according to the manual. Raisecom

and AC220V/DC -48V options.
 Whole box power consumption: ≤15W
2.2. Part number explanation
RC702-FX box consists of mother PCB, expansion card and power supply cards.
The expansion cards include optical port and electrical port options.
1. The box part number is like:
RC702-FX- A -  C
3
                                                    Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
 RC702: Raisecom’s Ethernet over SDH equipment
 FX: indicates that the Ethernet port is optical
 Field A: indicates the type of optical Ethernet port (M, S1, S2, S3, SS13,
SS15, SS23, and SS25). Please refer to Table 2-1 for optical parameters.
 Field C: AC or DC. AC for alternative 220V, and DC for direct -48V power
supply.
Table 2-1 Optical port parameter
Part
number
Connector
type
Data
speed
(Mbps)
Line
code
Wavelength
(nm)
TX power
(dBm)
Rx
sensitivity
(dB)
Extinction
ratio
(dB)
Minimum
saturation
(dbm)
Estimated
transmissio
n distance
(km)
M
SC/
Multimode
155.52 NRZ 1310 -18 ~ -14 <-29 >8.2 >-14 0~2
S1
SC/Single
mode
155.52 NRZ 1310 -15 ~ -8 <-34 >8.2 >-8 0~25
S2
SC/Single
mode
155.52 NRZ 1310 -5~0 <-34 >8.2 >-8 10~60
S3
SC/Single
mode
155.52 NRZ 1550/DFB -5~0 <-36 >10 >-10 15~120
SS13
SC/Single
strand/
single
mode
155.52 NRZ
TX 1310
RX 1550
-12 ~ -3 <-30 >8.2 >-8 0~25
SS15
SC/single
strand/
single
mode
155.52 NRZ

-5 ~ 0 <-32 >8.2 >-8 10~50
Note: single strand equipment must be pair used.
2. Expansion part number explanation
 SDH electrical expansion card naming rules:
4
                                                    Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
 RC702-SC-EP
 Explanation:
 RC702: Raisecom’s Ethernet over SDH equipment
 SC: stands for expansion card of RC702
 EP: indicates that the expansion card has an electrical port
 SDH optical expansion card naming rules:
 RC702-SC-OP- D
 Explanation:
 RC702: Raisecom’s Ethernet over SDH equipment
 SC: stands for expansion card of RC702
 OP: indicates that the expansion card has an optical port
 Field D indicates the optical port type (M, S1, S2, S3, SS13, SS15, SS23,
and SS25). Please refer to Table 2-1 for optical parameters.
3. Power supply card part number explanation
Part number Description
RC702-PWR-AC AC 220V power supply
RC702-PWR-DC DC -48V power supply
2.3. Dimensions
RC702 is finished in international standard 19’ metal enclosure, compact and
stylish for convenient installation.
RC702-FX: 440mm (width) x 43.6mm (height) x 200mm (depth)
5
                                                    Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
3. Technical Specification
3.1. RC702-FX basic configuration
 Expansion card: 155.52Mbps SDH STM-1 optical or electrical
 Ethernet port: 100Mbps optical
 Power supply card: AC 220V or DC -48V
 Management port: console/Ethernet for SNMP
3.2. Expansion card properties
 SDH optical port: 155.52Mbps, NRZ line code. Refer to Table 2-1 for optical
parameters.
 Optical connector: SC/PC
 Optical port compliance: ITU-T G.957
 SDH electrical port: CMI line code. Line signal peak-peak value 0.9~1.1V,
complying with ITU-T G.703.
 Electrical connector: 75 Ohm coaxial cable connector
 Electrical port compliance: ITU-T G.703
3.3. Ethernet port properties
 Port type: optical
 Data rate: only 100Mbps full duplex mode supported
 Connector: SC/PC
 Refer to Table 2-1 for optical port parameters
3.4. Console port properties
 Connector type: RJ45
 Compliance: RS232
6
                                                    Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
 Data rate: 9600bps
3.5. SNMP management port properties
 Connector: RJ45
 Compliance: IEEE802.3
 10/100M auto negotiation
 Wire order: host mode
3.6. Power supply condition
 Voltage: -48V DC, range of tolerance -36V ~ -72V
+24V DC, range of tolerance +18V ~ +36V
220V AC, range of tolerance 180V ~ 260V
 Power consumption: less than 15W
3.7. Ambience
 Temperature: -5℃ ~ 50℃
 Relative humidity: ≤90% (35℃)
7
                                                    Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
4. Construction and Indicator
4.1. Front view
Figure 4-1 RC702-FX with SDH optical port
Figure 4-2 RC702-FX with SDH electrical port
4.2. Back panel view
When using AC power supply, 220V standard three-phase power socket is
provided.
Figure 4-3 RC702-FX with AC power supply
When using DC power supply, -48V connector pins are provided.
8
                                                    Raisecom Technology Co., Ltd
Figure 4-4 RC702-FX with DC power supply
DC power supply provides 3 connector pins, -48V, PGND, and BGND, which
shall be connected to -48V, protecting ground and 0V power ground
respectively. Note that it is critical to connect the protecting ground to ensure the
equipment safety.
4.3. Indicators on front panel
Indicator Description
Expansion card (SDH optical and electrical)